Tangible Only 23E05.0381

### SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

### BREVARD COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION PROGRAM

| 1                    | AS MEGICIA IN EXEMPTION PRODUCTS   |  |  |  |  |  |
|----------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| APPLI                | CANT NAME: ROSWELL U.S. LLC D/B/A ROSWELL MARINE   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Velore               | E: This supplement is to be used by the applicant to provide additional information required by Economic Development Ad<br>m Tax Abatement Ordinance, Chapter 102, Division 3, Sections 181-191, Breverd County Code; and to provide other<br>ation requested by the Board of County Commissioners and the entities who will review the application.   |  |  |  |  |  |
| new busine<br>Develo | isiness seeking an exemption shall file an application with the County before the business has made the decision to locate a usiness in the County or before the business has made the decision to expand an existing business in the County. Any is decisions, such as announcements, leasing of space or hiring of employees, made prior to final County Economic prient Tax Abatement approval (and not made contingent upon County approval) may constitute grounds for disapproval is, which clearly do not require inducement, will not be approved.   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1.                   | Length of exemption requested is total of 10 years (length of exemption approved is sole discretion of County Commission and commences on the adoption date of the ordinance granting the exemption).  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 2.<br>3.             | Proposed Property Address (legal description & street address):  2900 Murrell Road, Rockledge, FL 32955 (see attached legal description)  DO - 535  RE#250839  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                      |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 4.                   | Property Owner Name: Murrell Road Joint Venture (owner): Roswell U.S. LLC (lessee)   |  |  |  |  |  |
|                      | Address: 516 Delannoy Ave. Cocos. FL 32055 (owner): 2900 Murrell Road. Rockledge FL 32955 (tessee)   |  |  |  |  |  |
|                      | Telephone No. (321 ) 638-1331 FAX No. (321 ) 638-8788  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 4.                   | Authorized Agant; Alexandres Simser  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                      | Address: 2900 Murrall Road, Rockledge, FL 32955  |  |  |  |  |  |
|                      | Telephone Number: (321 ) 298-4306 Fax No. (321 ) 638-8768  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 5.                   | Type of industry or business: Marine product design and manufacturing  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 6.                   | NAICS Code(s) 338612, 332999   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 7.                   | Brief description of product and expansion plans (The applicant is to provide an executive summary of its business plan):  See attached Executive Summary  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 8.                   | Anticipated number of new employees (The applicant is to provide a breakdown of jobs to be created by category and planned salary to be paid by position):    Project   Number of net new full-time equivalent Brevard County jobs   Created in the business unit  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 9.                   | Verification of the control of the c |  |  |  |  |  |
| 9.<br>10.            | As of the date of this application, what is your total current Brevard County Employment? 75 employees  Expected number of new employees who will reside in Brevard County: 21 employees   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 10.                  | Percentage of existing employees who have resided in the County for more than two years: 80%   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 12.                  | Anticipated average wage of employees (excluding employee benefits, but including overtime): \$53,714  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 13.                  | Estimated new capital investment as a result of expansion or relocation of business:  Estimated new construction value: N/A  Estimated now personal property value: \$1,057,818  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 14.                  | Environmental impact of business. (Identify the number and type of environmental permits required as a result of this project: e.g. air, soil and water poliution, water and sewer, dredge and fill, atorm water, industrial wastewater; provide a brief narrative statement of the company's environmental impacts): Roswell to committed to reducting and preventing environmental impacts from its operations. While our operations require an industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit, we merely store waste on our premises for removal by a third-party contractor and do not actually discharge any waste from our premises. We do not anticipate any additional environmental permits required as a result of our planned expansion.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 15.                  | Anticipated volume of business or production (estimated gross revonue): \$5,000,000 ennually   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 6.                   | Would the relocation or expansion occur without the exemption: Yes [ ] No [X]  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 17.                  | Estimated source of supplies (local or otherwise): Estimated % source of supplies County: 20%  |  |  |  |  |  |

Estimated % source of supplies Florida: 20%
Estimated % source of supplies out-of-state: 60%

| 18.  | Business is/with be located in a community redev  | relopment area: Yes [ ] No [X]  |
|--|---|---|
|  | Name of area:   |   |
| 19.  | Do you desire exemption as a "Relocation" [], "Expansion of Existing Business   | Function* [X] or as an "Expansion of New Business Function" [ ]   |
| SIGNA  | ATURES:   |   |
| govern<br>Abaten<br>Career                         | erd of County Commissioners for the purpose of c<br>te and complete. I further confirm that <u>Roswell</u><br>ling environmental mattors. I hereby <u>ecknowled</u><br>nent Ordinance by the Brevard County Board o | S. LLC to the Economic Development Commission of Florida's Space Coast and elculating the economic impact and benefit of the proposed tax abatement is true U.S. LLC is not in violation of any faderal, state or local law, or regulation to ge and agree upon approval of the Economic Development Ad Valorem Tay of County Commissioners that Roswell U.S. LLC will provide the first on www.employflorida.com and agrees to consider for employment candidates. |
| DATE:  | October 12, 2020  | SIGNED A CENTRAL STAND  |
|  |   | (Preparer)  |
| SIGNE  | D: // (Applicant)   | Alexandres Simser, 2900 Murrell Road, Rockledge, FL 32955 (Preparer's Address)  |
| TITLE:   | Robert Oswell, Chief Executive Officer  | 321-298-4306  |
|  |   | (Preparer's Telephone Number)   |
| The Ecc<br>applican<br>County<br>Departm<br>recomm | nt meets the criteria of a new business or for an ex<br>Code. Furthermore, the EDC has conducted an or<br>nent of Commerce, which concludes that the app  | ce Coast hereby certifies that it has proof, to the satisfaction of the EDC, that the<br>kpansion of an existing business as defined in Section 184, Chapter 102, Brovard<br>acconomic impact analysis, applying acceptable multipliers as defined by the State<br>blicant does hereby meet the economic benefit test; and, therefore, the EDC<br>applicant receive an ad valorem tax exemption for percent of its eligible   |
| DATE:  | SIGNED:   | (EDC President)   |
| County I   | Manager's Recommendation:   | COUNTY USE ONLY   |
|  |   |   |
|  |   |   |
| DATE: _  | SIGNED:   | (County Manager)  |

# BREVARD COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION Chapter 198, Florida Statutes

To be filled with the Board of County Commissioners, the governing hoard of the municipality, or both, no later than March 1 of the year the exemption is desired to take effect.

| 1.  | Busin   | oss name: Roswell U.S. LLC d/b/a Roswe   | eil Marine       |  |  |  |   | NAME   |
|---|---|--|------------------|--|--|--|---|--|
|   | Malili  | ng address: <u>2900 Murrell Road, Rockleduc</u>  | o, FL 32955      | ļ                                      |  |  |   |  |
| 2.  | Name  | e of person in charge of business: <u>Robert O</u>   | swoll            | ······································ | ·····                                    |  |   |  |
|   | Telep   | hone No.: ( <u>321)638-1331</u>  |                  | ۴۸                                     | X No.: ( <u>321</u>                      | )638-8788                              |   |  |
| 3,  | Location of business (legal description and street address) of property for which this report is filed: 2900 Murreti Road, Rockiedge, FL 32955 (see attached legal description) |  |                  |  |  |  | AAA AAAA AAAA AAAA AAAA AAAA AAAA AAAA AAAA       |  |
| 4.  | Date  | Date business opened at this facility:May 1, 2014  |                  |  |  |  |   |  |
| 5,  | Description of the improvements to real property for which this exemption is requested:  N/A  |  |                  |  |  |  |   |  |
|   | b.  | Date of commencement of construction   | of Improve       | ments: <u>N/A</u>                      |  |  | ***************************************           |  |
| 6.  | a,  | Description of the tangible personal pro   | perty for wt     | ilch this exem                         | ption is reque                           | sted and date wi                       | nen property was                                  | purchased:   |
|   |   | Class or item  | Age              | Date of<br>Purchase                    | Original<br>Cost                         | Taxpayer's<br>Estimate of<br>Condition | Taxpayer's<br>Estimate of<br>Fair Market<br>Value | APPRAISER<br>USE ONLY  |
| Mazek                                       | HCN 5000  | & Palletech System   | 0                | 11/2020                                | \$488,690                                | Bood                                   | \$488,690   | 90=439821  |
| Mazak                                       | HCN 8800  | & Palletech System   | . 0              | 11/2020                                | \$167,198                                | grod                                   | \$167,198   | 190 = 150,478  |
| APT/S                                       | yracusa Su  | pply tombstones for Palletech  | 0                | 11/2020                                | \$85,020                                 | grod                                   | \$85,020  | .90: 76,518  |
| Comm  | ercial Electi   | ic for new Mazak machines  | 0                | 11/2020                                | \$10,000                                 | grod                                   | \$10,000  | .90 = 9,000  |
| Overhe                                      | ad Girder (   | Crane (2 ton)  | 0_               | 11/2020                                | \$50,495                                 | good                                   | \$50,495  | .90- 45446   |
| CrossF                                      | low Custon  | n Paint Booth  | 0                | 11/2020                                | \$256,415                                | gçod                                   | \$256,415   | .92 = 235,902  |
|   |   |  |                  |  |  |  |   | 957,165  |
|   | - major   |  |                  |  |  |  |   | *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** **   |
|   | b.  | Average value of inventory on hand: \$3  |                  |  |  |  |   | and the state of t |
|   | C.  | c. Any additional personal property not listed above for which an exemption is claimed must be returned on form DR-405 (Tangible Personal Property Tax Return) and a copy attached to this form. |                  |  |  |  |   |  |
| 7.  | Do you  | desire exemption as a "Now Business" [ ]   | or as an 1E      | xpansion of a                          | n Existing Bus                           | iness" (x)                             |   |  |
| 8,  | Describ   | Describe the type or nature of your business: marine product design and manufacturing  |                  |  |  |  |   |  |
| 9,  |   | Trade level (check as many as apply):  |                  |  |  |  |   |  |
|   | Wholes  | ale [ ] Manufacturing [x ] Profession  | al[ <u>x</u> ]S∈ | ervice[]C                              | office [ ] Oth                           | or [ ]                                 |   |  |
| 10.   | a.  | Number of full time employees employed   | i in Florida:    | <u>75</u>                              | en e | ••                                     |   |  |
| b. If an expansion of an existing business: |   |  |                  |  |  |  |   |  |
|   |   | (1) Net increase in employment 2<br>(2) Increase in productive output re   | 1 employed       | es<br>n this expans                    | or                                       | 28                                     | %<br>%  |  |

| 11.                |                              | actor for the facility requesting exemption:   |  |
|--------------------|------------------------------|--|--|
|                    |                              | iles in Florida from this facility - one (1) location  | ·  |
|                    | lotal sa                     | iles everywhere from this facility - one (1) loca  | ation only \$19,151,093 = 30.48%   |
| 12.                | For offic                    | e space owned and used by a corporation ne   | ewly domiclied in Florida: Not yet incorporated  |
|                    | a.<br>b.                     | Date of incorporation in Fforida N/A Number of full-time employees at this locati                | ion  |
| 13.                | If reques<br>County          | sling an exemption due to location in a slum o<br>Commission, City Commission, or Property       | or blighted area, please furnish such additional information as required by the Appraiser.   |
| authori<br>Informa | ly of the mi<br>ation and va | Statutes, I agree to rumish such other re<br>unicloality, or the Property Appraiser may re       | compilon from ad valorem taxation on the above property pursuant to Section reasonable information as the Board of County Commissioners, the governing equest in regard to the exemption requested herein. I hereby certify that the and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. (If propared by someone on of which he has any knowledge.) |
| DATE:              | October                      | r 12, 2020<br>(Taxpayer)   | Signed: (Preparer) Alexandrea Simser, Goneral Counsel  |
| SIGNE              | o:                           | (Taxpayer)   | 2900 Murrell Road, Rockledge, FL 32955<br>(Preparer's Address)   |
|                    |                              | vell, Chief Executive Officer  | 321-298-4306<br>(Preparor's Telephone Number)  |
|                    |                              | PROPERTY   | APPRAISER'S USE ONLY   |
| •                  | Tolal rev                    | enue available to the County or municipal  | lity for the current fiscal year from ad valorem tax sources:  |
| l.                 | Rovenue                      | lost to the County or municipality for the curre   | ent fiscal year by virtuo of exemptions previously granted under this section:   |
| l.<br>ne           | Estimate o                   | of the revenue which will be lost to the County<br>or which the exemption is requested otherwise | y during the current fiscal year if the exemption applied for were granted had o boon subject to taxation:   |
| /.                 | Estimate d<br>Improvem       | of the laxable value lost to the County or muni<br>ents to real property                         | icipality if the exemption applied for were granted: Personal Property  15   |
| •                  | I have det                   | ermined that the property listed above meots siness [ ], an Expansion of an Existing Busin       | the definition, as defined by Section 196.012(15) or (18), Florida Statutes, as ness [7], or Neither [7].  |
| 1.                 | Last year f                  | or which exemption may be applied: DEDE  | Endent upon the number of years grant  |
| ATE:               | 12-1                         | -20  | SIGNED: (Proporty Appraiser)   |

RETURN TO BE FILED NOT LATER THAN MARCH 1

### 2900 MURRELL ROAD LEGAL DESCRIPTION

### RXHIBIT "A"

٠.

A parcel of land lying in Section 15, Township 25 South, Range 36 East, Brevard County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commerce at the Southwest corner of paid Section 15 and run North 00 degrees 39'54" West along the West line of said Section, a distance of 1925 feet; thence North 89 degrees 39'30" East parallel to the South line of said Section, a distance of 50 feet to a point on the Edat Right of Way line of Murrell Road (A 100 foot wide Right of Way), the Point of Beninning; thence continue North 89 degrees 39'30" East parallel to said South line, a distance of 700 feet; thence North 00 degrees 39'54" West, parallel to said West line, a distance of 622.29 feet; thence South 82 degrees 39'30" West, a distance of 700 feet to a point on the aforesaid Right of Hay line of Murrell Road; thence South 00 degrees 39'54" East along anid Right of May line, a distance of 622.29 feet to the Point of Beginning.

OFF. REC.

2910

PAGE



## **Anticipated Number of New Employees**

| Project Year 1                 |         | Project Year               | Project Year 3 |          |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|----------------------------|----------------|----------|--------|
| Position                       | Salary  | Position                   | Salary         | Position | Salary |
| Production Plant<br>Manager    | 140,000 | CNC Machine Operator       | 42,000         | N/A      | N/A    |
| Electrical Engineer            | 80,000  | Senior Welder              | 65,000         |          |        |
| Process Engineer               | 70,000  | Mechanical Engineer        | 75,000         |          |        |
| Project Engineer               | 60,000  | Body Technician (2)        | 40,000         |          |        |
| Industrial Designer            | 65,000  | Assembly<br>Technician (2) | 28,000         |          |        |
| Senior Welder                  | 65,000  |                            |                |          |        |
| Certified Welding<br>Inspector | 65,000  |                            |                |          |        |
| Junior Welder                  | 55,000  |                            |                |          |        |
| CNC Machine Operator           | 42,000  |                            |                |          |        |
| Body Technician (2)            | 40,000  |                            |                |          |        |
| Prototype Technician           | 32,000  |                            |                |          |        |
| Assembly<br>Technician (2)     | 28,000  |                            |                |          |        |

Rosyzell Marque

Group of Companies - Beards.



# ROSWELL MARINE AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTION EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Roswell Marine is a privately-owned small business and industry-leading designer, manufacturer, and distributor of marine products and accessories, including recreational boat towers, water sports board racks, marine audio products, and other accessories designed for use on recreational boats. The company's founder and CEO, Robert Oswell, pioneered and patented the first shock absorbing tow rope pylon in his Canadian garage in 1998, and started Roswell Marine that year in Alberta, Canada.

In 2014, Roswell leadership decided to move the company's headquarters from Canada to the U.S. to further support the growing U.S. boating market. Brevard County was selected out of a pool of other potential sites due to its skilled labor pool, central location, and availability of potential customers. Roswell moved into its present 72,200 sq. ft. manufacturing facility located at 2900 Murrell Road in May 2014 – a facility that was previously occupied by a marine manufacturer and sat vacant for five years prior to Roswell restoring it to its former glory. Since that time, Roswell has invested heavily in the facility and contributed numerous manufacturing jobs to the county.

Roswell's primary customers are recreational boat OEMs (original equipment manufacturers) and after-market dealers. The demand of these customers, in addition to anticipated business from new customers, has created the need for the company to expand its manufacturing operations. Roswell is contemplating a significant expansion that will nearly double its manufacturing capacity and result in the hiring of at least 21 new positions within 24 months. We will be investing over \$1M in new equipment to support this expansion.

Since its inception, Roswell has relied primarily on its China supplier to produce products designed by Roswell in the U.S., with a select number of product lines manufactured in the U.S. We are considering placing additional Florida generated business in our China facility if the tax exemption is not granted. The Ad Valorem Tax Exemption program would be of great benefit to our growth and expansion efforts by allowing the company to better leverage its capital to increase efficiency and competitiveness. It will enable us to keep our Florida business in Florida.

Beyond this proposed expansion, we expect the company to continue on its current growth curve with new purchased or leased equipment and facilities. Current projections are for annual sales to be \$31,000,000 and employment reaching at least 90 full-time workers in 2021. Our current and future growth will continue to provide a positive and lasting impact on the Space Coast economy. We are eagerly anticipating the Commission's assistance with our expansion efforts through the approval of Roswell for the Ad Valorem Tax Exemption Program.

Resided Marines

Consup of Companies.

- Barker.



# **ECONOMIC IMPACT ANALYSIS**

### Roswell U.S. LLC

Brevard County, FL 10/13/20

Overview:

New Job Commitment:

21

Capital Investment:

\$1,057,818

Average Annual Wage: \$53,714

Economic impact from job creation:

| Jobs         | Net New Wage         | Contribution to GDP  |  |  |
|--------------|----------------------|----------------------|--|--|
| 21 (Direct)  | \$1,127,994 (Direct) | \$1,351,918 (Direct) |  |  |
| 7 (Indirect) | \$384,551 (Indirect) | \$623,503 (Indirect) |  |  |
| 7 (Induced)  | \$275,058 (Induced)  | \$521,494 (Induced)  |  |  |
| 35 TOTAL     | \$1,787,603 TOTAL    | \$2,496,914 TOTAL    |  |  |

- For every employment position created by Roswell U.S. LLC approximately .6852 additional jobs will be developed to support the operation of the facility.
- For every payroll dollar paid to Roswell U.S. LLC approximately \$.5848 will be generated for consumer spending.

# **County Tax Impact**

| Years 1-10                    | Annual Taxes o | n Personal Property |
|-------------------------------|----------------|---------------------|
| Projected Tax Assessed        | \$             | 9,828.99            |
| Potential Abatement (at 100%) | \$             | 4,379,28            |
| Net New Revenue to County     | \$             | 5,449.71            |
| Total New Revenue to County   | \$             | 5,449.71            |

## Years 11+: Company will be assessed for 100% of tax liability

Tax Millage Code – 23E0 NAICS – 336612 IMPLAN Sector – 361

Analysis based on information supplied by Roswell U.S. LLC - October 2020

Economic impact calculations furnished by EDC Research Office, using IMPLAN 5.20 (www.IMPLAN.com). Abatement & millage numbers are estimates; all final numbers determined solely by the Brevard County Property Appraiser's Office.